context requires otherwise, capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same
meanings as those defined in the Circular.

ISSUE OF SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Board is pleased to announce that all the Conditions Precedent set out in the Subscription
Agreement had been fulfilled and the Completion took place on 16 October 2023. Upon the
Completion, 1,123,500,000 Subscription Shares have been issued to the Subscriber at the
Subscription Price of HK$0.067 per Subscription Share.

The aggregate net proceeds of the Share Subscription, after the deduction of related fees and
expenses, amounted to approximately HK$74,710,000. The Company intends to apply the
net proceeds from the Subscription for repayment of debts of the Group and for the Group’s
general working capital. For details, please refer to the section headed “REASONS FOR THE
SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Circular.

– 2 –

Set out below for illustrative purposes is the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately before the Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Completion:

Substantial Shareholders
Immediately before

the Completion
Immediately after

the Completion
No. of Shares Approximately No. of Shares Approximately

The Subscriber (Note) 1,309,881,110 57.40% 2,433,381,110 71.45%
Public Shareholders 972,201,542 42.60% 972,201,542 28.55%

Total: 2,282,082,652 100.00% 3,405,582,652 100.00%

Note: The Subscriber is Rui Er Holdings Company Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands,
and is owned as to 100% by Mr. Wu beneficially. Therefore, Mr. Wu and Ms. Yang Xijuan (the spouse of Mr.
Wu) are deemed to be interested in these shares under the SFO.

By Order of the Board
Summi (Group) Holdings Limited

Wu Liantao
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 16 October 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: Mr. WU Shaohao and Mr. WU Liantao
as executive Directors; Ms. CHUNG Wing Yee, Mr. MA Yu-heng, Ms. YANG Xuping and
Mr. ZHONG Shuirong as independent non-executive Directors.